R-719-2015
Contract # 241-2015

PART VI
CONTRACT AGREEMENT
INDEX
SCOPE OF WORK ..cocccvstvvrmeronsceesssmerssseemsssoeeseseeeseseses oo CA-2
TIME OF COMPLETION........occcccccetceerreneernssoese oo CA-2
ISSUANCE OF WORK ORDERS ...ccccoccccoommertmmeeeeressosoocreoeoooooooooooo CA-2
THE CONTRACT SUM ..coooooioveeeeecesseineeesemssesseceeeeeeessoeeeees oo CA-2
PROGRESS PAYMENTS.........ooococoovemmvmmneemereeeseesseseeesecceeeeo oo CA-3
ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT .....ooooooooooooeeoooooooooooooooooo CA-3
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS......cccovvvveevenereeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeoeoeoooooooooooooo CA-3
EXTRA WORK .....ooovomiiiiiiiieieeceeineeseseenneeeeee oo CA-3
ENUMERATION OF SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS........ooooooo CA-4

CA-1



PART VI

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made on the 3rd day of December, 2015, by and between Lexington-
Fayette Urban County Government, acting herein called "OWNER" and Churchill McGee LLC,
doing business as a corporation located in the City of Lexington, County of Fayette, and State of
Kentucky, hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR."

WITNESSETH: That the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER in consideration of Eight Hundred
Sixty-Eight Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars and No Cents ($868,675.00) quoted in
the proposal by the CONTRACTOR, dated October 30, 2015, hereby agree to commence and
complete the construction described as follows:

1. SCOPE OF WORK

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools,
superintendence, labor, insurance, and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said
project in accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal, the General Conditions,

and the Special Conditions of the Contract, the Specifications and Contract Documents therefore as
prepared by Murphy Graves Trimble, PLLC, Architects, for the PSOC Renovation Phase 2 project.

2. TIME OF COMPLETION

The time period estimated and authorized by the OWNER for the proper execution of the Work
by the Contract, in full, is hereby fixed as one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days. The time
shall begin ten (10) days after the CONTRACTOR is given the Notice to Proceed with the Work.

3. ISSUANCE OF WORK ORDERS

Notice to begin Work will be given in whole or for part of the Work as determined by the OWNER
pending the availability of funds. The order of construction will be as determined by the Engineer
after consultation with the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER.

4, THE CONTRACT SUM

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR in current funds for the performance of the
Contract, as quoted in the proposal, subject to any additions and deductions, as provided therein.

S. PROGRESS PAYMENTS

The OWNER shall make payments on account of the Contract, as provided in accordance with the
General Conditions, as estimated by the Engineer, less the aggregate of previous payments.

CA-2



6. ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT

Final payment shall be due within ninety (90) days after completion of the Work, provided the
Work be then fully completed and the Contract fully accepted.

Before issuance of final certificate, the CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence satisfactory to the
Engineer that all payrolls, material bills, and other indebtedness connected with the Work has been
paid.

If, after the Work has been substantially completed, full completion thereof is materially delayed
through no fault of the CONTRACTOR, and the ENGINEER so certifies, the OWNER shall upon
certificate of the ENGINEER, and without terminating the Contract, make payment of the balance
due for that portion of the Work fully completed and accepted. Such payment shall be made under
the terms and conditions governing final payment, except that it shall not constitute a waiver of
claims.

7. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Advertisement for Bids, Information for Bidders, the General Conditions, Performance and
Payment Bonds, Contract Agreement, Special Conditions, Technical Specifications, any and all
Addenda, and Proposal, and Plan Drawings form the Contract, and they are fully a part of the
Contract as if hereto attached or herein repeated.

8. EXTRA WORK
The OWNER, without invalidating the Contract, may order extra work or make changes by altering,
adding to or deducting from the Work, the Contract Sum being adjusted accordingly. All such

Work shall be executed and paid for in accordance with the General Conditions, which is a part of
this Contract.

CA-3



9. THE FOLLOWING IS AN ENUMERATION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS AND
DRAWINGS (CONTRACT DOCUMENTS):

SPECIFICATIONS
SECTION
NO. TITLE PAGES
I Advertisement for Bids AB 1thru 5
II Information for Bidders IB 1thru 9
I Form of Proposal P 1 thru 37
v General Conditions GC 1thru 50
\Y% Special Conditions SC 1thru 6
VI Contract Agreement CA 1thru 8
Vil Performance and Payment Bonds PB 1thru 8
VIII Addenda AD 1thru 1
IX Technical Specifications
Division 1 - General Requirements
Section 011000- SUMMATLY ..ot 4
Section 012200- Unit Prices. .........oouiriiiiie e 17
Section 013200- Photographic Documentation ...................coovieii v, 3
Section 013300- Submittal Procedures.............c.ooeuiieeniei e 10
Section 015000- Temporary Facilities and Controls ................co.oevveeveiiiiil, 10
Section 017300- EXECUtION. ......ouiviin e 9
Section 017700- Closeout Procedures. ..............ouueuneenes e, 7
Section 017820- Operation and Maintenance Data.........................cvecooee 9
Section 017839- Project Record DoCUMENtS. ... ..........oueeninieinieie e, 3
Section 017900- Demonstration and Training......................ooiiieiiiiiiii, 6
Division 2 - Site Work
Section 024119- Selective Demolition. .. ..........c.viuveieniieiie e, 6
Division 3 — Concrete
Section 033000- Cast-In-Place Concrete..............ooouuveninieeaiisieiaieeeiin 6
Division 5 — Metals
Section 054000- Cold-Formed Metal Framing.....................ccoocviiiiiiiin. . 13
Section 055000- Metal Fabrications. ............c.uoeeinenee e 10

CA-4



Division 6 — Woods and Plastics

Section 061053- Miscellaneous Rough Carpentry..................................___ 7
Section 064116- Plastic-Laminate-Face Architectural Cabinets....................... 8
Division 7 — Thermal and Moisture Protection
Section 072100- Thermal Insulation..............cc......coooovee i 4
Section 078413- Penetration Firestopping...............cc....ccoooveiii 7
Section 078446- Fire-Resistive Joint SyStems. ..................ooeeeee 5
Section 079200- Joint Sealants...................ccooeveuuieee 9
Division 8 - Doors and Windows
Section 081113- Hollow Metal Doors and Frames. .................oooooeeeeee 9
Section 081416- Flush Wood Doors...........o.oveeeeeie 6
Section 083113- Access Doors and Frames..................ooooiiieiii 4
Section 087100- Door Hardware................cooeuiiioie 34
Section 088000- Glazing. .............c...oiiuieii i 12
Division 9 — Finishes
Section 092216- Non-Structural Metal Framing........................................ 7
Section 092900- Gypsum Board................ccooouiviineei 9
Section 093013- Ceramic Tiling..............c.ooeeuveereie e 9
Section 095113- Acoustical Panel Ceilings.............coovvveivueiii i 9
Section 096513- Resilient Base and AccessOries. ... ....vvvvvneiveee 5
Section 096813- Tile Carpeting................vveueeueeneaseee 6
Section 096900- Access FLOOTNG. ...........oiuieei e 8
Section 098433- Sound-Absorbing Wall Units. ................oovvviuiine 7
Section 099120- Interior Painting.................c.couveeeeuie e 9
Division 10 — Specialties
Section 101423- Panel Signage............oooueeuiueeas e 6
Section 102800- Toilet, Bath and Laundry Accessories. ...........ovvmvenneeneenn 6
Division 12 — Furnishings
Section 123623.13- Plastic-Laminate-Clad Countertops............................... 5
Division 21 — Fire Suppression
Section 210000 — General Provisions for Fire Suppression ...............ocoovvevvoon.... 1

CA-5



Section 210500 — Common Work Results for Fire Suppression .........o............. 1
Section 211000 — Water-Based Fire Suppression SysStems .............oooveveveveoonn.n, 15

Division 22 — Plumbing

Section 220000 — General Provisions for Plumbing..............ccocoeeeoeovveeee oo, 1
Section 220500 — Common Work Results for Plumbing.............cooooverevereneeonn . B
Section 220529 — Hangers and Supports for Plumbing Piping and Equipment...... 1
Section 220553 - Identification for Plumbing Piping and Equipment.................. 1
Section 220700 — Plumbing InSulation...............c.c.eeeeeovoeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeoooeo 1
Section 221116 — Domestic Water PIPING...... ..ccocooveeeoreeeeeeeooooeoeo 10
Section 221119 — Domestic Water Piping Specialties...........ooovovovereveoeoeoooon 7
Section 221316 — Sanitary Waste and Vent Piping ...........ocoeeeveveooeoeoeene oo 4
Section 221319 — Sanitary Waste Piping Specialti€s ..........oooveveverereeooerenseon 4
Section 224000 — Plumbing FiXtures...........c.cooouoeeueeovenieeee e 10

Division 23 — Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning

Section 230000 — General Provisions for Mechanical...............coooovevevevoooooeeo 13
Section 230500 — Common Work Results for Mechanical ............cocoooooevevevn ... 10
Section 230529 — Hangers and Supports for Mechanical Piping and Equipment.....7
Section 230548 ~ Vibration and Seismic Controls for Mechanical Piping and
EqUIpment.........o..ooiiiiiiiiii 10
Section 230553 — Identification for Mechanical Piping and Equipment...............4
Section 230593 — Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing for HVAC...........................8

Section 230700 — Mechanical InSulation...............c.c.eeeueeeoeovoeereeeeeeeoeee s 14
Section 230993 — Sequence of Operations for HVAC Controls.............................9
Section 231123 — Facility Natural-Gas PIping ..........cccoooeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeoeeoes 7
Section 232300 — Refrigerant Piping...........ccocvovveveueeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeevenee s 5
Section 233113 — Metal DUCES ......c.ouiiiiiicieieeeeeeeeeeee oo e 8
Section 233114 — IAQ Management PIan ..............o.oooeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooe 2
Section 233300 — Air DUCt ACCESSOTIES .......vvieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeee oo 6
Section 233423 — HVAC Power Ventilators ............c.ooeeeueeeeeeoroeeeeeeeeeees e 4
Section 233713 — Diffusers and Grilles.............ocooueoveeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
Section 234100 — Particulate Air Filtration ..............ccoeveueueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeosin 2
Section 237413 — Packaged, Outdoor, Central-Station Air-Handling Units.......... 9
Section 238100 — VRV EQUIPMENL........c.ceviviueeieieiniieieteeeeeeeeee e sesesesene oo, 7
Section 238323 — Radiant-Heating Electric Panels .............oooeeeveeeeeeeeeneen, 2

Division 26 — Electrical

Section 260519 — Low-Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables.............3
Section 260526A — Grounding and Bonding for Electrical Systems .....................4

CA-6



Section 260526B — Signal Reference Grid SYStem ...........ovvvvvevooooeooooe oo 5

Section 260529 — Hangers and Supports for Electrical Systems......cccvvvveenenenn 5
Section 260533 — Raceway and Boxes for Electrical Systems................ooccoooo...... 6
Section 260548 — Vibration and Seismic Controls for Electrical Systems.............8
Section 260553 — Identification for Electrical SYStemS............vovevvoveoooooooeoo 4
Section 260923 — Lighting Control DEVICES..........c.eevovermeveroooeoooooeooooo S
Section 262416 — Panelboards ...............o.o.eueeeeeveeeeeeeeseeeoeeoeeoeooeooooooe 6
Section 262726 — Wiring DEVICES .........cuovveeeeeeeeeeeoeeeseeeeeseeeeeoeoeoeoeoeoeeooe 5
Section 262816 — Enclosed Switches and Circuit Breakers ..o 3
Section 264313 — Surge Protective Devices (SPDS).........veeveoveveeoeoeoooooo o 6
Section 265100 — Interior Lighting..............coeueueeememeeeeoesooeoooooooo 4

Division 27 — Communications

Section 270000 — General Provisions for Communications..............ooooooeoevvnn. 1
Section 270500 — Common Work Results for Communications.............ooo.......... 3
Section 271100 — Communications Equipment Room Fittings.....ccccevevvevvveennn.... 4
Section 271300 — Voice and Data Communication Cabling ............c..c..................9

Division 28 — Electronic Safety and Security

Section 280000 — General Provisions for Electronic Safety and Security..............1
Section 280500 — Common Work Results for Electronic Safety and Security...... 4
Section 280513 ~ Conductors and Cables for Electronic Safety and Security........6
Section 283111 — Digital, Addressable Fire-Alarm System...............co.oocooo...... 12

CA-7



IN WITNESSETH WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract as of the date and
year above written.

(Seal) Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.
Lexington, Kentucky
(Owner)

L d

Y: U W@
Wy

(Title)

B

Churchill McGee, LLC
BY: A/ ' ﬂ .

- Principle Owner
(Witness) (Title)

1315-C West Main Street
Lexington, KY 40508
(Address and Zip Code)

IMPORTANT: *Strike out any non-applicable terms.

Secretary of the Owner should attest. If the CONTRACTOR is corporation,
Secretary should attest. Give proper title of each person-executing Contract.

CA-8



@ATA pocument A312™ - 2010

Performance Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Churchill McGee, LLC

1315 West Main St, Ste. C
Lexington , KY 40508
OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St., 3rd FI
Lexington
CON

Date:December 3, 2015

Amount: $868,675.00

KY 40507
TRUCTION CONTRACT

Bond # 106350180

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place

of business)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

One Tower Square

Hartford, CT 06183 This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with
an sttomey is encouraged with
respect to its completion or
modffication.
Any singular reference to
Contractor, Surety, Owner or
other party shal be
considered plural where
applicable.

AlA Document A312-2010
combines two separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a Payment
Bond, into one form. This is nota
single combined Performance and
Payment Bond

Description: Public Safety Operations Center Phase 2 - Renovation

(Name and location)

BOND
Date: December 3, 2015

(Not eerlier than Construction Contract Date)

Amount: $868,675.00

Modifications to this Bond: @ NoneQ See Section 16

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Churchill McGee, LLC

Company: (Corporate Seal)

And Title:By: ) ‘

{
(Any additional signature; app;br on the last page af!his Performance Bond) Attorney-i

(FOR INFORMATION/ONLY— Name, address and telephone)

AGENT or BROKER!:

Van Meter Insurance Group

1240 Fairway St
Bowling Green, KY
(270)781-2020

SURETY

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Company: {Corporate Seal)

And Title:By:

Kenny Albert

OWNER’S REPRESENTATION:
(Architect, Engineer or other party:
Murphy Graves Trimble, PLLC

3399 Tates Creek Rd. #250
Lexington, KY 40502

AIA Document A312™™ — 2010 The American insfitute of Architects



§ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

§ 2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under
this Bond, except when applicable to participate in a conference as provided in Section 3.

§ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation under this Bond shall arise
after
1 the Owner first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the Owner is considering declaring

a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the Owner is requesting a conference among the
Owner, Contractor and Surety to discuss the Contractor's performance. If the Owner does not request a
conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business days after receipt of the Owner’s notice, request such a
conference. lithe Surety timely requests a conference, the Owner shall attend. Unless the Owner agrees
otherwise, any conference requested under this Section 3.1 shall be held within ten (10) business days of
the Surety's receipt of the Owner's notice. If the Owner, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the
Contractor shall be allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement
shall not waive the Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;

2 th% Owner declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction Contract and notifies the Surety;
an
3 the Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in accordance with the terms of the

Construction Contract to the Surety or to a contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract.

§ 4 Failure on the part of the Owner to comply with the notice requirement in Section 3.1 shall not constitute a failure to comply
with a condition precedent to the Surety's obligations, or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety
demonstrates actual prejudice.

§ 5 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of
the following actions:

§ 5.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the Owner, to perform and complete the Construction Contract;

§ 5.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or independent contractors;

§ 5.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for performance and
completion of the Construction Contract, arrange for @ cantract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and a contractor
selected with the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety
equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages as described in Section
7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by the Owner as a result of the Contractor Default; or

§ 5.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness
under the circumstances:

a After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as
practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the Owner; or
.2 Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the Owner, citing the reasons for denial.

§ 6 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Section 5 with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this
Bond seven days after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its obligations
under this Bond, and the Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Surety proceeds as provided in Section
5.4, and the Owner refuses the payment or the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the Qwner shall be
entitled to enforce any remedy available to the Owner.

AIA Document 2312 — 2010 The American institite of Architects 2



§ 7 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.2 or 5.3, then the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than
those of the Contractor under the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be greater than those
of the Owner under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the Owner to pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety
is obligated, without duplication, for

1 the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and completion of the
Construction Contract:

2 additional legal, design professional and delay costs resulting from the Contractor's Default, and
resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Section 5; and

3 liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the Construction Contract, actual

damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of the Contractor.

§ 8 If the Surety elects to act under Section 5.1, 5.3 or 5.4, the Surety's liability is limited to the amount of this Bond.

§ 9 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unreiated to the Construction Contract,

and the Balance of the Contract Price shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations. No right of action
shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

§ 10 the Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related
subcontracts, purchase orders and other obligations.

§ 11 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location in
which the work or part of the work is located and shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within
two years after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to perform its obligations under
this Bond, whichever occurs first. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation
available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

§ 12 Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on which their
signature appears.

§ 13 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction
was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom
and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the
intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

§ 14 Definitions

§ 14.1 Balance of the Contract Price. The total amount payable by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract after all
proper adjustments have been made, including allowance to the Contractor of any amounts received or to be received by the Owner in
settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitted, reduced by all valid and proper payments
made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Canstruction Contract.

§ 14.2 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all
Contract Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

§ 14.3 Contractor Default. Failure of the Contractor, which has not been remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a
material term of the Construction Contract.

§ 14.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the
Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.

§ 14.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 15 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be
Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor

AIA Docurment A317™ — 2010 The American Institute of Architects 3



§ 16 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(S%ace is :Elrovided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)
CONT p—uﬁgf

INCIPAL S Y
Company: {Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)
Signature: Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Title:
Address: Address:

Caution: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will be not be obscured.

AIA Document A312* — 2010. The Amencan Instilte of Aschitects 4




@ATA pocument A312™ - 2010

Bond # 106350180

Payment Bond
SURETY:
CONTRACTOR: (Name, legal status and principal place
(Name, legal status and address) of business)
::hurchlll McG_ee, LLC Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
315 West Main St, Ste. C OneT s
Lexington , KY 40508 ne Tower Square _ )
Hartford, CT 06183 This document hes importart legel
OWNER: consequences. Consultation with
(Name, legal status and address) an stomey is encouraged with
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government respect to its compietion or
200 E. Main St., 3rd FI modification.

Lexington, KY 40507 Any singulss refere!
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT cm‘ S:n.roly :va::ror

Date: December 3, 2015 other party shal be
considered plural where
Amount; $868,675.00 spplicable.
AlA Document A312-2010
combines two separate bonds, a
Performance Bond and a Payment
Bond, into one form. This is not a
single combined Performance and

Payment Bond
Description: Public Safety Operations Center Phase 2 - Renovation

(Name and location)

BOND
Date: December 3, 2015

(Not earlier than Construction Contract Date)
Amount: $868,675.00

Modifications to this Bond: @ NoneQ See Section 16

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY

Churchill McGee, LLC Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Company: orporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)

And Title: By: /> J) And Title:By: %/

(Any additional signatip®s apgear on the fast page of this 'mance Bond) AttorneyyfFact
Kenny Albert

(FOR INFORMA FION ONLY— Name, address and telephone)
AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'’S REPRESENTATION:

(Architect, Engineer or other party:
Van Meter Insurance Group

1240 Fairway St Murphy Graves Trimble, PLLC
Bowling Green, KY 3399 Tates Creek Rd. #250
(270)781-2020 Lexington, KY 40502

AJA Documert A312** — 2010. The Americen Institute of Architects.



$ 1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the
Owner to pay for labor, materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is
incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.

§ 2 If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and defends, indemnifies and holds harmless the Owner
from claims, demands, liens or suits by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment fumnished for use in the
performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.

§ 3 If there is no Owner Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation to the Owner under this Bond shall arise after the
Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address described in Section 13) of claims, demands, liens or suits
against the Owner or the Owner's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials or equipment furnished for use
in the performance of the Construction Contract and tendered

defense of such claims, demands, liens or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.

§ 4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions in Section 3, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense defend, indemnify
and hold harmless the Owner against a duly tendered claim, demand, lien or suit.

§ 5 The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shall arise after the following:

§ 5.1 Claimants, who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,
1 have furnished a written notice of non-payment to the Contractor, stating with substantial accuracy the
amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for
whom the labor was done or performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished
materials or equipment included in the Claim; and

2 have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Section 13).

§ 5.2 Claimants, who are employed by or have a direct contract with the Contractor, have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address
described in Section 13).

§ 6 If a notice of non-payment required by Section 5.1.1 is given by the Owner to the Contractor, that is sufficient to satisfy a Claimant's
obligation to furnish a written notice of non-payment under Section 5.1.1.

§ 7 When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Sections 5.1 or 5.2, whichever is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the
Surety's expense take the following actions:

§ 7.1 Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts
that are undisputed and the basis for challenging any amounts that are disputed; and

§ 7.2 Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.

§ 7.3 The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2 shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver of
defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant
have reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Section 7.1 or Section 7.2, the Surety shall
indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney's fees the Claimant incurs thereafter to recover any sums found to be due and
owing to the Claimant.

§ 8 The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the amount of reasonable attorney's fees provided under
Section 7.3, and the amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.

§ 9 Amounts owed by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction Contract shall be used for the performance of the
Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any, under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor furnishing and the
Owner accepting this Bond, they agree that all funds eamned by the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract are
dedicated to satisfy obligations of the Contractor and Surety under this Bond, subject to the Owner's priority to use the funds for the
completion of the work.

AIA Document A312™" — 2010 Ths Amencan Inshiute of Architects. 6



§ 10 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner, Claimants or others for obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract. The Owner shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall
have under this Bond no obligation to make payments to, or give notice on behalf of, Claimants or otherwise have any obligations to

Claimants under this Bond.

§ 11 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the Construction Contract or to related subcontracts,
purchase orders and other obligations.

§ 12 No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in a court of competent jurisdiction in the state

in which the project that is the subject of the Construction Contract is located or after the expiration of one year from the date (Hon
which the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to

Section 5.1.2 or 5.2, or (2) on which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were
furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first occurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or
prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

§ 13 Notice and Claims to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the address shown on the page on
which their signature appears. Actual receipt of notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date

received.

§ 14 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location where the construction
was to be performed, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom
and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated hetein. When so farnished, the
intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

§ 15 Upon request by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficiary of this Bond, the Contractor and Owner shall
promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a copy to be made.

§ 16 Definitions
§ 16.1 Claim. A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:
1 the name of the Claimant,
2 the name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials or equipment furmished,
3 a copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which labor, materials or equipment was
furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
4 a brief description of the labor, materials or equipment furnished;
.5 the date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last furnished materials or equipment for use in
the performance of the Construction Contract;
6 the total amount eamed by the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the date of
the Claim;
the total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant; and
the total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor, materials or equipment furnished as of the

date of the Claim.

o =

§ 16.2 Claimant. An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to fumish
labor, materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract. The term Claimant also includes any individual ot
entity that has rightfully asserted a claim under an applicable mechanic's lien or similar statute against the real property upon which
the Project is located. The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms "labor, materials or equipment” that part
of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural
and engineering services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor’s subcontractors, and all other
items for which a mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor, materials or equipment were furnished.

§ 16.3 Construction Contract. The agreement between the Owner and Contractor identified on the cover page, including all Contract
Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents.

AIA Document A312™ — 2010. The American institute of Architects.



8 16.4 Owner Default. Failure of the Owner, which has not been remedied or waived, to pay the Contractor as required under the
Construction Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.

§ 16.5 Contract Documents. All the documents that comprise the agreement between the Owner and Contractor.

§ 17 If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a Contractor and subcontractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed
to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

§ 18 Modifications to this bond are as follows:

(Space is provided below for additional signatures of added parties, other than those appearing on the cover page.)
CONTRACTOR A

INCIPAL SURETY
Company. (Corporate Seal) Company: (Corporate Seal)
Signature: Signature:
Name and Title: Name and Title:
Address: Address:

Caution: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will be not be obscured.

AlA Document A317 — 2010. The Americen institlte of Architects




#
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

A POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVELER 5 J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 229069 Certificate No. O O 6 3 7 5 O 6 3

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Towa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the
1aws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies™). and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Brian L.Sewell. Steven M. Baas, Melissa Napier, Kenny Albert of Bowling Green, Kentucky: Kimherly S. Noland. Michelle A. Justice. Pamela K.
Whitce of Franklin. Tennessce: and Benjamin P, Dycus

. eXing > . . .

of the City of Lexington , State of Kentucky , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of

contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNFjSS WHEREOF, the Compazn(i)elsshave caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd
une h
day of s .
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

< PO, .
XLORPORAYL
YA 763
ot - im

State of Connecticut By: P’
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Raney, & nior Vice President
3rd June 2015 .
On this the day of s 0 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to

be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Naww €. JFaenlt

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
N Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOU?' THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

1, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

4
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of Tk / ~ .20 / é .

J Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

& RicY
X! —ee " in}

J—
-

¢ NS,
/Q ct ;:\_

H
a3 1

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




N
ACORD
—"

ERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

£

CHURC-2

OPID: LA
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

1012712015

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS

MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CE
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFF(
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF [NSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER] AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

RTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
DRDED BY THE POLICIES
NSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hol
the terms and conditions of the pol
certificate holder in lieu of such end

r is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.

orsement(s).

y, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate d

If SUBROGAT

ON IS WAIVED, subject to
pes not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

Mann Sutton and McGee, Ltd.
1353 Leestown Road
Lexington, KY 40508

James .J. McGee

SaMECT Johnny R Hurley

(NC No Ext); ¢ 859 225 3661

ﬁéwoness johnny@msmltdms com

TAX oy 859-225-8351

INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICH
. | nsurer a: Motorists Mutual Insurance 14621
INSURED Churchill McGee LLC nsurer 8 : KY. Employers Mutual Insurange 110320
1315 C W Main St R uranee
Lexington, KY 40508 :
INSURERD :
INSURERE : B
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MA
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SU(

REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT Wi
Y PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS S
LH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABO§:§ FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
BJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

INSR “JADDL]SUBK] ETEFE T POLRY B T
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER Sa}bo}'ﬁ A MMID%M) : LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000)
] cLamsmaoe | X | occur 33294677-51 01/01/2015| 01/01/12016  DAaRE 10 AE e nce 8 300,000
- MED EXP (Any ond person) $ 10,000
- PERSONAL 8 ADVBNJURY 'S 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE .s 2,000,000
poucy | X]TB%  lioc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG S 2,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LMiT .
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY o) s 1,000,000
A | X|{anvauro 33294677-51 01/01/2015 | 01/01/2016 | BODILY INJURY (Fpr person) | S
[ JALLOWNED | ! SCHEDULED
|1 AUTOS 3 | AUTOS BODILY INJURY (F 3( accident) $
X [ | NON-OWNED FROPERTY DAMAGE s
| HIRED AUTOS i AUT S | {Per accident)
| s
X jumereLLatiag | X | occur . EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 33294677-51 01/01/2015 ] 01/01/2016 . AGGREGATE s ) ‘5,0991999
pep | X | RETENTIONS 0 - ‘ - s
WORKERS COMPENSATION i ; o7
AND EMPLOYERS' UABILITY viN i X LSTATUTE | | | ER - . -
B | ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE ‘ 384273 01/01/2015| 01/01/2016 | £ . EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000,
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? ] N/A: 00.000
(Mandatory in NH) ~ £ L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| § 1,000,00(
g&’éﬁféﬁgﬁ'ﬁ%r’smrmm balow E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS !/ vsrrncu:.s (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached i more space IS required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
LFUCGOV
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
LFUCG
200 E. Main St.

Lexington, KY 40507

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
James J. McGee

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORAT

ION. All rights reserved.




